£ SJVIA S—

STEVE BRANDAU

San Joaquin Valley NATHAN MAGSIG
Insurance Authority BUDDY MENDES
LARRY MICARI
Meeting Location: BRIAN PACHECO
County of Tulare AMY SHUKLIAN
Board of Supervisors Chambers PETE VANDER POEL

2800 W. Burrel Avenue
Visalia, CA 93291

AGENDA DATE: December 8, 2023
ITEM NUMBER: Item 23
SUBJECT: Approve Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with

Transcarent to Provide Mobile Phone App-Based
Telemedicine Services for an Additional Two-Year
Term and Authorize President to Execute
Amended Agreement (A)

REQUEST(S): That the Board approve and authorize the
President to execute Amendment No. 3 to the
agreement with Transcarent.

DESCRIPTION:

The SJVIA entered into an agreement with 98point6 on January 1, 2021 to
provide mobile phone app-based telemedicine services through December 31,
2021.

Effective January 1, 2022 the SJVIA and 98point6 executed Amendment No.
1 to the Agreement renewing for a twenty-four month (two year) renewal term
with updated fees. The renewal also acknowledged the addition of the County
of Tulare as a participant under the SJVIA Agreement, effective March 1,
2022. Amendment No. 2 updated contractual language and expanded
services with no change in rates.

Amendment No. 3 provides notice of assignment from 98point6 to
Transcarent, LLC and renews the agreement, with updated fees, for an
additional two-year term.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

Estimated fees for the renewal, effective January 1, 2024 are calculated
pursuant to the fee table below. The renewal includes an estimate for Eligible



AGENDA:

DATE:

San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority

December 8, 2023

Participants. Actual fees billed for the renewal will be based on the actual
number of Eligible Participants listed on the Eligibility File.

Primary Care (PC) Renewal Fees
A B C D E F
Renewal Estimated Number of | Fees per Eligible | Fees per Estimated Invoice Date
Period Eligible Participants for| Participants per month Annual Fees
SJVIA Members month (BxC) |(Dx12 months)

Year 1 County of Fresno: 6,817
01/01/2024 - | Count of Tulare: 4,428
12/31/2024 Total: 11,245 $1.10 $12,369.50| $148,434.00 01/01/2024

Year 2 County of Fresno: 6,817
01/01/2025 - | Count of Tulare: 4,428
12/31/2025 Total: 11,245 $1.25 $14,056.25| $168,675.00 01/01/2025

ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

Aot

Lupe Garza

SJVIA Manager

Hollis Magill
SJVIA Assistant Manager




